A Resolution

NO.

AUTHORIZING APPLICATION FOR AND ACCEPTANCE OF FISCAL YEAR 2020 HOMELAND SECURITY URBAN AREA SECURITY INITIATIVE GRANT, REALLOCATION OF FUNDS, FROM THE STATE OF TEXAS, OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR, PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICE

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Fort Worth that the following projects (collectively, the "Projects") be operated:

- Urban Area Security Initiative Grant 4688101 Aircraft Rescue and Firefighting Vehicle (ARFF) \$976,835
- Urban Area Security Initiative Grant 4687901 Fusion Center Special Room Development \$85,000
- Urban Area Security Initiative Grant 4688001 Fusion Center Flock Safety Cameras (20) \$52,500
- Urban Area Security Initiative Grant 4688201 Soft Targets Heart Monitors (5) \$150,000
- Urban Area Security Initiative Grant 4688301 Emerging Threats Ballistic Vests and Helmets (13-18) \$34,657.22
- Total = \$1,298,992.22

WHEREAS, the City Council agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the Office of the Governor funds, the City Council assures that such funds will be returned to the Office of the Governor in full; and

WHEREAS, The City Council designates the City Manager, through any Assistant City Manager, to apply for, accept, reject, alter, or terminate this grant on behalf of the City;



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT WORTH, TEXAS:

THAT the City Council of the City of Fort Worth approves the submission and acceptance of the grant Projects specified in the Recitals above to the Office of the Governor, Public Safety Office, Homeland Security Grants Division.

Adopted this 10th day of January, 2023.

ATTEST:
By:

Jannette Goodall, City Secretary

Grant Numbers:

4688101

4687901

4688001

4688201

4688301

